The average Nusselt numbers for inserts with ζ = 48 % are shown in Figure 5.32 below. The average

Nusselt number increases with the increase in the Reynolds numbers as with the two wall heating

experiments. Between 400 < Re < 2000 the average Nusselt numbers for the three inserts follow a

linear trend as the Reynolds number increases. Between 2000 < Re < 3000 the average Nusselt number

for all three inserts increases by approximately 90 %. For 4000 < Re < 30000 the average Nusselt

numbers for all three inserts increases linearly.

The average Nusselt number results are divided by the smooth channel experimental average Nusselt

number at the corresponding Reynolds number and are shown in Figure 5.33. The Nusselt number

ratio is always larger than one as with the two wall heating scenario. The Nusselt number ratio for all

three inserts is observed to increase between 400 < Re < 3000 from where the Nusselt number ratio

decreases. Between 600 < Re < 1000 the Nusselt number ratio increases by approximately 20 %.

Between 2000 < Re < 3000 the Nusselt number increases by a further 30 % to reach a maximum value

for all three inserts tested.

(a)

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000 4500

N
u

av
g

Re

ζ=48%

λ=20mm

λ=16mm

λ=12mm

88
A.M.D.G

(b)

Figure 5.32: Average Nusselt numbers, Nuavg for inserts with ζ=48% with one wall heated for Reynolds number range: (a)
400 < Re < 4000 and (b) 5000 < Re < 30000

(a)

25

35

45

55

65

75

85

95

105

5000 8000 11000 14000 17000 20000 23000 26000 29000 32000 35000

N
u

av
g

Re

ζ=48%

λ=20mm

λ=16mm

λ=12mm

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000 4500

N
u

/N
u

0

Re

ζ=48%

λ=20mm

λ=16mm

λ=12mm

89
A.M.D.G

(b)

Figure 5.33: Average Nusselt number ratios, Nu/Nu0 for inserts with ζ=48% with one wall heated for Reynolds number
range: (a) 400 < Re < 4000 and (b) 5000 < Re < 30000

The Nusselt number ratio is always greater than one indicating an increase in the heat transfer rate

when any of the inserts are employed. Plots of Nuavg and Nu/Nu0 vs. Re for constant wavelength, λ are

given in Figure E. 43 and Figure E. 44 in Appendix E. The inserts with ζ = 48 % have a larger Nuavg and

Nu/Nu0 than the inserts with ζ = 68 % (up to 23 %) for the majority of the Reynolds numbers tested.

The largest differences between the Nu/Nu0 occur over the range 3000 < Re < 4000. The Nuavg and

Nu/Nu0 results in Figure E. 43 and Figure E. 44 show in inverse relationship between the Nusselt